## Broadcasting Board of Governors

## RESOLUTION

## RESOLUTION HONORING ENDERS WIMBUSH June 7, 2012

WHEREAS, S. Enders Wimbush, in his role as a member of the Broadcasting Board of Governors from July 2010 to May 2012, steadfastly supported U.S. international media by applying his full range of talent and expertise to the Board's efforts;

WHEREAS, Mr. Wimbush brought quality, erudition and distinction to the Board as it worked to promote the mission of these media to inform, engage and connect people around the world in support of freedom and democracy;

WHEREAS, Mr. Wimbush's involvement in U.S. international media includes distinguished service at RFE/RL as Director of Radio Liberty during six historic years that spanned the collapse of Communism and the demise of the Soviet Union;

WHEREAS, Mr. Wimbush's rich professional experience in the public and private sectors, combined with his scholar's grasp of history and profound understanding of history and current issues throughout the world, made him a most effective member of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board will miss Mr. Wimbush's contributions and lively company, but will count on his continued involvement with its work.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Broadcasting Board of Governors honors Mr. Wimbush's extraordinary contributions to the agency, and extends its deepest thanks for all that he has done.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an appropriate copy of this resolution be forwarded to S. Enders Wimbush.